

297

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAY 17 1993

6/11

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. 81,602

THE PRINTING HOUSE, INC.,

Respondent.

_____ /

=====

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

=====

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LISA M. RALEIGH
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar No. 858498

LEALAND L. McCHAREN
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar No. 400343

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
THE CAPITOL-TAX SECTION
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-1050
(904) 487-2142

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
The Nature of Relief Sought	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
A. GENERAL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	4
B. HISTORY OF FLORIDA TAX PROCEDURES	6
C. TAX MATTERS ARE EQUITABLE IN NATURE	9
D. THE MAJORITY OF STATES THAT HAVE RULED ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL IN TAX MATTERS HAVE HELD THAT NONE EXISTS	15
E. THE FIRST DISTRICT SHOULD NOT HAVE LOOKED TO FEDERAL DECISIONS	18
F. POLICY	22
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Service.....	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Acquafredda v. Messina</u> 11 408 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	
<u>Adams v. Citizens Bank of Brevard</u> 11 248 So. 2d 682 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)	
<u>Allen v. Estate of Dutton</u> 12 394 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	
<u>Apalachicola Land Co. v. Robert Forbes, Sheriff</u> 8, 9, 10 Second Judicial Circuit (1837)	
<u>Baaur v. C.I.R.</u> 21 603 F.2d 491 (5th Cir. 1979)	
<u>Baks v. Hazeltine</u> 8 1 Vt. 81 (1828)	
<u>B.J.Y. v. M.A.</u> 6 18 Fla. L. Weekly 265	
<u>Blackburn v. C.I.R.</u> 21 681 F.2d 461 (6th Cir. 1982)	
<u>Briggs Drive, Inc. v. Moorehead</u> 17 103 R.I. 555, 239 A.2d 186 (1968)	
<u>Camp Phosphate Co. v. Anderson</u> 5 48 Fla. 266, 37 So. 722 (1904)	
<u>Chabad House-Lubavitch of Palm Beach County, Inc</u> 12 <u>v. Banks</u> , 602 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	
<u>Coeur D'Alene Lakeshore Owners and Taxpayers, Inc.</u> 16 <u>v. Kootenai County</u> , 104 Idaho 590, 661 P.2d 756 (1983)	
<u>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Marco Electric</u> 16 <u>Manufacturing Corp.</u> , 32 Pa. Commw. 360, 379 A.2d 342 (1977)	
<u>Cooley v. Cody</u> 12 377 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	
<u>C.W. Matthews Contracting Co., Inc. v. South Carolina</u> . 16 <u>Tax Commission</u> , 267 S.C. 548, 230 S.E.2d 223 (1976)	
<u>Dahl v. C.I.R.</u> 21 526 F.2d 552 (9th Cir. 1975)	

<u>Damsky v. Zavatt</u>	20
289 F.2d 46 (2nd Cir. 1961)	
<u>Davis v. City of Clinton</u>	7, 15
55 Iowa 549, 8 N.W. 423 (1881)	
<u>Day v. City of St. Augustine</u>	10, 14
104 Fla. 261, 139 So. 880 (1932)	
<u>Dept. of Agriculture and Consumer Services v. Bonanno</u> , 568 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1990)	5
<u>Department of Revenue v. University Square, Inc.</u>	10
336 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	
<u>Dudley v. Harrison, McCready & Co.</u>	19
127 Fla. 687, 173 So. 820 (1937)	
<u>Elliott v. Swartwout</u>	23
(10 Pet.) 153, (1836)	
<u>Emery v. International Glass & Mfg., Inc.</u>	11
249 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1971)	
<u>Ewert v. City of Winthrop</u>	16
278 N.W.2d 545 (Minn. 1979)	
<u>Fowler v. Strickland</u>	7, 15
243 Ga. 30, 252 S.E.2d 459 (1979)	
<u>Funk v. C.I.R.</u>	21
687 F.2d 264 (8th Cir. 1982)	
<u>Hall v. Brookville Glass</u>	12
586 So. 2d 1306 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	
<u>Hamil v. Walker</u>	17
604 P.2d 377 (Okl. 1979)	
<u>Harper v. Comm'rs of Elberton</u>	15
23 Ga. 566 (1857)	
<u>Hathorne v. Panama Park Co.</u>	10
44 Fla. 194, 32 So. 812 (1902)	
<u>Hughes v. Hannah</u>	10
39 Fla. 365, 22 So. 613 (1897)	
<u>In re Forfeiture of 1978 Chevrolet Van</u>	4, 10, 12
493 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1986)	13, 19
<u>Jernigan v. Jackson</u>	16
704 S.W.2d 308 (Tenn. 1986)	

<u>King Mountain Condo. Assoc v. Gundlach</u>	11
425 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	
<u>Lavey v. Doig</u>	5
25 Fla. 611, 6 So. 259 (1889)	
<u>Lincoln Tower Corp. v. Dunhall's Florida</u>	12
61 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 1952)	
<u>Martin v. C.I.R.</u>	21
756 F.2d 38 (6th Cir. 1985)	
<u>Masat v. C.I.R.</u>	20
784 F.2d 573 (5th Cir. 1986)	
<u>Minneapolis & St. Louis R.R. v. Bombolis</u>	19
241 U.S. 211, 36 S.Ct. 595 (1916)	
<u>Nelson v. State ex rel. Fisher</u>	11
84 Fla. 631, 94 So. 680 (1922)	
<u>Nicholl v. United States</u>	17, 23
74 U.S. 125, (7 Wall.) 122, 19 L. Ed. 125 (1868)	
<u>Olshausen v. C.I.R.</u>	21
273 F.2d 23 (9th Cir. 1959), <u>cert denied</u> , 363 U.S. 820 (1960)	
<u>Padgett v. First Federal S & L Assoc.</u>	11
378 So. 2d 58 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	
<u>Parker v. C.I.R.</u>	20
724 F.2d 469 (5th Cir. 1984)	
<u>People v. Skinner</u>	24
115 P.2d 488 (Ca. 1941)	
<u>Pompano Horse Club v. State</u>	11
93 Fla. 415, 111 So. 801 (1927)	
<u>Pugh v. Bowden</u>	5
54 Fla. 302, 45 So. 499 (1907)	
<u>Powell v. Kelley</u>	10
223 So. 2d 305 (Fla. 1969)	
<u>R.C. #17 Corp. v. Korenblit</u>	11
207 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1968)	
<u>Robbins v. Section 3 Property Corp.</u>	3, 4, 9, 13, 14, 15
609 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	
<u>Rush v. Department of Revenue of the</u>	7, 16
<u>State of Alabama</u> , 416 So. 2d 1023 (Ala. Civ. App. 1982)	

<u>Ruth v. Sorenson</u>	19
104 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1958)	
<u>Sheila's Shine Products, Inc. v. Sheila Shine, Inc.</u> ...	12
486 F.2d 114 (5th Cir. 1973)	
<u>Sonleitner v. Superior Court</u>	16
158 Cal. App.2d 258, 322 P.2d 496 (Ca. 2d DCA 1958)	
<u>State v. Bley</u>	156, 24
164 Ala. 547, 50 So. 263 (1909)	
<u>State, Dept. of Taxes v. Tri-State Industrial</u>	16
<u>Laundries, Inc.</u> , 138 Vt. 292, 415 A.2d 216 (1980)	
<u>State v. Iron Cliffs Co.</u>	7, 15
54 Mich. 350, 20 N.W. 493 (1884)	
<u>State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co. v. Green</u>	11
579 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	
<u>State Line Elevator v. State Board of Tax Comm'rs</u>	16
526 N.W.2d 753 (Ind. Tax 1988), <u>aff'd</u> , 528 N.E.2d 501 (Ind. Tax 1988)	
<u>State v. Webb</u>	14
335 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1976)	
<u>United States v. New Mexico</u>	3, 8, 20
642 F.2d 397 (10th Circuit 1981)	22
<u>Woods v. Holy Cross Hospital</u>	19
591 F.2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1979)	
<u>Wickwire v. Reinecke</u>	20
275 U.S. 101, 48 S.Ct. 43 (1927)	

AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CODE

26 U.S.C.A. § 156	20
26 U.S.C. 2402	21
5 Stat. at Large, Chapter 22, at 727	21
Act of Feb. 26, 1845	

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Florida Constitution Article I, Section 22	2
--	---

FLORIDA STATUTES

Chapter 72, Florida Statutes (1991)	4
---	---

Section 72.011, Florida Statutes (1991)

Laws of Florida Territory

Laws of Florida Territory, 7th Session (1828) 6, 7, 8
 "An Act to Raise a Revenue for the Territory
 of Florida"
Laws of Florida Territory, 11th Session (1833) 8
 "An Act to Establish County Courts, and Prescribe
 Their Jurisdiction"
Laws of Florida Territory, 20th Session (1842) 7
 "Act for the Protection of Mortgagees"

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Cooley, Treatise on the Law of Taxation 7, 22, 23
Second Edition (1886)
50 C.J.S., Juries, § 10 at 723 14
Kirst, Administrative Penalties and Civil Jury.....22
126 U. Pa. 1281, 1313-1320

FOREIGN STATUTES

Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 232-7, 17 (1989) 16
New Jersey Stat. Ann. 2a:3A-4, (1990) 16
Minnesota Stat. Ch. 271 (1990) 16
Oregon Rev. Stat. §§ 305.410, 305.425 (1989) 16
